Public Document Pack

AGENDA
MAYOR AND CABINET
Date:

WEDNESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2022 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Email:

Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327
0208 314 9327 (direct line)
kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

MEMBERS
Damien Egan
Councillor Brenda Dacres
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Paul Bell
Councillor Chris Best
Councillor Kevin Bonavia
Councillor Andre Bourne
Councillor Patrick Codd
Councillor Kim Powell
Councillor Amanda De Ryk

Mayor
Deputy Mayor and Safer Communities
Children's Services and School
Performance
Housing and Planning
Health and Adult Social Care
Democracy, Refugees & Accountability
Culture
Environment & Transport
Business & Community Wealth Building
Finance and Resources

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Kim Wright
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Wednesday, 02 February 2022

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some
business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.

Declaration of Interests

1-4

2.

Minutes

5 - 15

3.

Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies

16 - 33

4.

Budget Reductions 2022-23

34 - 291

5.

Main Grants Programme 2022-25

292 - 374

6.

Capital Strategy 2022-23

375 - 393

7.

Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23

394 - 432

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally,
committees may have to consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be
made available in additional formats on request.

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.
The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording
[...]
ttached) be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

Page 5

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\8\0\ai00029081\$tutpb2ov.doc

Public Document Pack

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Damien Egan (Mayor), Councillors Brenda Dacres, Chris Barnham,
Paul Bell, Kevin Bonavia, Andre Bourne and Patrick Codd.
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE Councillors Paul Maslin, John Muldoon and Coral Howard.
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillors Amanda De Ryk, Chris Best
and Kim Powell (Cabinet Members) and Councillors Louise Krupski, Mark Ingleby and
James Rathbone.
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken, or to satisfy the requirements of s85
Local Government Act 1972.

592. Declaration of Interests
None were made.
593. Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on December 8 2021 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.
594. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
Councillor Codd presented the report which as well as responding to a referral
from the Sustainable Development Committee, contained some further
recommendations which would be liable for further consideration at the
Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel.
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Environment and Transport, Councillor Patrick Codd, the Mayor
and Cabinet for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 7-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the officer response be approved and reported to the Sustainable
Development Select Committee;
(2) the results and feedback from the public consultation be received;
(3) a requirement for motorcycles to hold a valid permit or parking session to
park in any permit holder, shared use, or short-stay parking bays, subject to
statutory consultation via the TMO process be approved;

Page 6

(3) a new proposed pricing structure for motorcycle parking charges, subject
to s
[...]
een Low Traffic
Neighbourhood be converted to automatic number plate recognition (ANPR)
camera enforcement and that Lewisham blue badge holders and emergency
services be exempt;
(5) officers work with schools in the LTN area to implement traditional school
streets, where schools are supportive;
(6) additional complementary measures be implemented within the LTN and
surrounding areas, subject to statutory processes and detailed design,
including:
- planters/trees and green spaces
- additional electric vehicle charging points
- additional bike hangars and cycle stands
- additional and/or improved pedestrian crossing points
- new seating

Page38

(7) approval be given to continue to monitor the area using a range of
indicators, including, but not limited to, traffic counts, speed surveys, air
quality and bus journey times.
(8) officers use their existing delegated powers to implement the above
recommendations and deliver the package of complementary measures.
597. Council Tax Base 2022-23
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Finance & Resources, Councillor Amanda De Ryk, the Mayor and
Cabinet, for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 7-0,
RESOLVED that:
(1) the Council Tax Base calculation for 2022/23, as set out in the annual
Council Tax Base government return, attached at Appendix A; be noted;
(2) Council be recommended to agree a Council Tax Base of 88,904.9 Band
D equivalent properties for 2022/23;
(3) Council be recommended to agree a budgeted Council Tax collection rate
of 95.0%;
(4) Council be recommended to agree no changes be made to the Council
Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for 2022/23, that eligible claimants make a
minimum contribution of 25% towards their council tax;
(5) Council be recommended to approve the continuation of the discretionary
Council Tax discount of 100% for care leavers up to the age of 25, as set out
in section five;
(6) Council be recommended to agree that the existing policy of a 0%
discount for second homes for 2020/21 be continued for 2022/23, as set out in
section five; and
(7) Council be recommended to agree that the existing policy of a 0%
discount for empty homes Class A (an empty property undergoing structural
alteration or major repair to make it habitable) be continued, as set out in
section five;
(8) Council be recommended to agree that the existing policy of a 100%
discount awarded for a period of four weeks and then a 0% discount
thereafter, for empty homes – Class C (a substantially empty and unfurnished
property) be continued, as set out in section five of this report;
(9) Council be recommended to agree that the existing Long Term Empty
Property homes premium of 100% for properties empty between 2 and 5
years, and 200% for those empty for over five years continues, and introduce
a 300% premium for properties that remain empty for 10 years or more, as set
out in section five;

Page4 9

(10) Council be recommended to agree the introduction of a 25% ‘sanctuary’
discount to ensure residents eligible for a single person discount are not
financially worse off as a result of housing a refugee, as set out in section five;
(11) the proposed 2022/23 National Non Domestic Rate (NNDR) estimated
net yield of £70m be noted, based on current information available and
excluding any potential additional Covid reliefs or rateable value changes; and
(12) Council be recommended to agree to delegate the approval of the final
2022/23 NNDR1 form to the Executive Director for Corporate Resources for
submission by the deadline of 31 January 2022.
598. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2022/23
Having considered an open officer report, and presentations by the Cabinet
Member for Finance & Resources, Councillor Amanda De Ryk, and by the
Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and
Cabinet, for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 7-0,
RESOLVED that:
(1) the comments of the Housing Select Committee be receive
[...]
d Elections

Page 35

Outline and recommendations
The purpose of this report is to present Mayor and Cabinet with officers’ draft proposals for
net budget reductions identified to date. These initiatives are needed to address new
pressures arising from the service-specific, long-term scarring from the COVID-19
pandemic and the wider macroeconomic pressures arising. The new proposals presented
in this report equate to £1.994m (of which £1.425m is for 2022/23) and build upon the
£10.4m of initiatives identified and approved in 2020/21 for delivery in 2022/23. The
provisional Local Government Finance (LGFS) settlement has been announced and
considered in setting the required cuts target for 2022/23. If all the available measures are
agreed as part of the budget, including applying the maximum council tax increases, this
would close the gap, subject to the budget decisions for next year and timely delivery of the
agreed budget reduction proposals in full, for 2022/23 and enable the Council to set a
balanced budget.
Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to:


Agree the budget reduction proposals of £10.4m presented in Section 7 and
Appendix 6, the detail of which was considered in detail and approved on 9
December 2020 and 3 February 2021



Review the new budget reduction proposals presented in Section 7 and
Appendices 2 to 5, totalling £1.994m.



Consider the comments of the Public Accounts Select Committee of the 27
January 2022, which incorporates the views of the respective select committees.



Authorise officers to carry out consultations where staff consultation is
necessary in relation to the proposal and delegate the decision to the relevant
Executive Director for the service concerned.



Authorise officers to carry out public consultations where required in law or
under the Constitution in relation to the proposal and ask officers to report back
to the Mayor with the outcome, for a decision to be made.



Where no consultation is required, either:



o

agree the proposal, or

o

delegate the decision to the relevant Executive Director for the service
concerned.

Or, request officers to complete further work to clarify the proposal and that
officers then re-submit the proposal at the earliest opportunity for a decision.

Is this report easy to understand?

Please give us feedback so we can improve. Page 36
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

Timeline of engagement and decision-making
9 December 2020 – Budget Cuts Report to M&C (“M&C”)
3 February 2021 – Budget Cuts Report to M&C
3 March 2021 – Budget report to Council
14 July 2021 – 2021/22 financial monitoring report to M&C
14 July 2021 – Medium Term Financial Strategy to M&C
6 October 2021 – 2021/22 financial monitoring report to M&C
27 January 2022 – budget reduction proposals to Public Accounts Select Committee

1.

Summary
The purpose of this report is to present Mayor and Cabinet with officers’ draft proposals
for the budget reductions needed to set a balanced budget for 2022/23. These
initiatives are needed to address new pressures arising from the service-specific, longterm scarring from the COVID-19 pandemic and the wider macroeconomic pressures
arising.
The new proposals presented in the report total £1.994m, of which £1.425m are
towards the gap in 2022/23. At this stage the focus has to be on the gap for the next
financial year. The provisional Local Government Finance (LGFS) settlement has
been announced and considered in setting the required reduction target for 2022/23. If
all the available measures are agreed as part of the budget, including applying the
maximum council tax increases, this would close the gap, subject to the budget
decisions for next year and timely delivery of the agreed proposals in full, for 2022/23
and enable the Council to set a balanced budget.
The process of identifying budget reduction proposals sits in the context of a decade of
austerity in which cuts of £217m have already been made, £136m reduc
[...]
or and Cabinet are recommended to:
Agree the budget reduction proposals of £10.4m presented in Section 7 and Appendix
6, the detail of which was considered in detail and approved on 9 December 2020 and
3 February 2021.
Review the budget reduction proposals presented in Section 7 and Appendices 2 to 5,
totalling £1.425m.
Consider the comments of the Public Accounts Select Committee of the 27 January
2022, which incorporates the views of the respective select committees.
Authorise officers to carry out consultations where staff consultation is necessary in
relation to the proposal and delegate the decision to the relevant Executive Director for
the service concerned.
Authorise officers to carry out consultations where required in law or under the
Constitution in relation to the proposal and ask officers to report back to the Mayor with
the outcome, for a decision to be made.
Where no consultation is required, either:


agree the proposal, or



delegate the decision to the relevant Executive Director for the service concerned.

Or, request officers to complete further work to clarify the proposal and that officers
then re-submit the proposal at the earliest opportunity for a decision.

3.

Policy Context
The Council's strategy and priorities drive the Budget with changes in resource
allocation determined in accordance with policies and strategy. The Council launched
its new Corporate Strategy in 2019, with seven corporate priorities as stated below:
Corporate Priorities


Open Lewisham - Lewisham will be a place where diversity and cultural heritage is
recognised as a strength and is celebrated.



Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and
affordable.



Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has access
to an outstanding and inspiring education, and is given the support they need to keep
them safe, well and able to achieve their full potential.

Is this report easy to understand?

Please give us feedback
[...]
 Grants budget is supplemented by £623,000 from the Better Care Fund for
social prescribing services. The Better Care Fund has to be used on initiatives agreed
between the NHS and the Council that benefit health services.

Page 293

2.

Recommendations

It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet agree:



The recommended funding allocations as set out in Appendix 3 and Section 7 of
this report, for the period 1 April 2022 to 31st March 2025
Retrospective agreement for the awards for Community Fundraisers which were
provisionally allocated in November 2021

Timeline of engagement and decision-making
27th May 2021: Launch of consultation via online survey and two engagement events
with the voluntary and community sector (VCS)
22nd July 2021: Close of consultation (8 weeks)
14th September 2021: Revised proposals post-consultation to Mayor and Cabinet
23rd September – 18th November 2021: Programme open for applications (8 weeks)
December 2021: Provisional allocation letters sent – notice of change in funding to
existing groups
13th Jan 2022: Safer, Stronger, Select Committee - Main grants pre-decision –
recommendations for funding
2nd Feb 2022: Mayor and Cabinet – recommended allocations for agreement and hearing
of appeals
January 2022: Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel – potential call in
April 2022: New grants begin

3.

Policy Context

3.1

The Council’s strong and resilient framework for prioritising action has served the
organisation well in the face of austerity and on-going cuts to local government
spending. This continues to mean, that even in the face of the most daunting financial
challenges facing the Council and its partners, we continue to work alongside our
communities to achieve more than we could by simply working alone.

3.2

In addition to the ongoing pressures faced by the Council, the Council’s finances have
been severely affected by the ongoing pandemic. As such, in the midst of the COVID
response the Council began the long, difficult process of i
[...]
council and citizens. In delivering our
duties, we are guided by the Council's four core values:

2.3






We put service to the public first
We respect all people and all communities
We invest in employees
We are open, honest, and fair in all we do.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 377
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

3. Recommendations
3.1

Mayor and Cabinet:

3.2

notes the 2021/22 Capital Programme monitoring position in this report and any Public
Accounts Select Committee comments from their meeting of the 27 January;

3.3

recommends that Council approves the 2022/23 to 2024/25 Capital Programme of
£600.4m, as set out in this report and supporting Appendices.

4. Background
Capital Programme
4.1

Capital expenditure is distinct from revenue expenditure in that it covers expenditure on
items such as land and buildings that results in a tangible asset that can be classified as
such on the Council’s balance sheet.

4.2

The capital programme encompasses the range of physical assets the Council holds.
The investment assets the Council holds are addressed separately in the Treasury
Management Strategy. The capital programme therefore reflects budgets and
expenditure on the Council’s many physical assets such as housing, schools, roads,
major infrastructure projects as well as cultural buildings such as the Broadway Theatre,
libraries and leisure centres. These assets are held within one of two funds – the
General Fund for the majority of asset types and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
for social housing stock.

4.3

The Council sets its detailed Capital Programme over a three year period based on
secured (e.g. grant) and affordable (e.g. level of borrowing) funding. This is because the
nature of the projects and programmes mean that the associated expenditure is incurred
over a number of years rather than in a single financial year.

4.4

Financial monitoring of the progr
[...]
y Decision Plan
Date submitted to Legal & Finance
Date submitted to Cabinet Members for sign off
Date submitted to Executive Director for sign off

Page 394

\\wff01vca000\home\ctownsen\my documents\kathy freeman\m&c reports\sign off sheet - treasury management strategy 2022-23.doc

Date

Mayor and Cabinet
Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23
Date: 2 February 2022
Key decision: Yes
Class: Part 1.
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Director of Finance

Outline:
The purpose of this report is to set out the following:
-

A review of the Treasury Management Strategy;
An update on the Council’s prudential indicators;
A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2021/22;
A review of compliance with treasury and prudential limits for 2021/22; and
A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2022/23.

Recommendations:
Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to:
1. approve and recommend that Council approves the prudential indicators and treasury
indicators, as set out in section 6 and 7 of this report;
2. approve and recommend that Council approves the Annual Investment Strategy and
Creditworthiness Policy, set out in further detail at Appendix 2;
3. approve and recommend that Council approves the Investment Strategy as set out in
section 5 of this report, along with the operational boundary & authorised limit for the
year as set out in section 7 of this report;
4. approve and recommend that Council approves the Minimum Revenue Provision
(MRP) policy as set out in section 6 of this report;
5. agrees and recommends that Council agrees to delegate to the Executive Director of
Corporate Resources authority during 2022/23 to make amendments to borrowing
and investment limits provided they are consistent with the strategy and there is no
change to the Council’s authorised limit for borrowing; and
6. approve and recommend that Council approves the overall credit and counterparty
risk management criteria, as set out at Appendix 2, the proposed countries for
investment at Appendix 5, and that it formally delegates responsibility for managing
transactions with those institutions which meet the criteria to the Executive Director
for Corporate Resources.

Timeline of engagement and decision-making:
9 February 2022 – Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 to Mayor & Cabinet
2 March 2022 – Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 to Council

Page 395

1. Summary
Economic Context and Interest Rate Forecast
1.1

The economic recession triggered by the pandemic in 2020 continued into 2021 and
the Omicron variant caused a further economic slump. In December 2021 the Bank of
England figures confirmed an interest rate rise to 0.25% from 0.10%, quantitative
easing totalling £895bn, and inflation at 4.6%*.

1.2

Although the Bank of England raised the interest rate in December 2021, forecasts
have been set for another rate hike in June 2022 to 0.50% from 0.25%, and then further
increases by 0.25% each March for the following three years until 2025 – see Appendix
1 for more information.

1.3

The reduction to the UK Bank Rate, as a result of the pandemic has caused Lewisham
to see significantly lower return on investments when placing funds in fixed deposit
and notice accounts. The pace and scale of future changes to the Bank Rate are of
concern to Lewisham as low rates directly impacts return on investment.

1.4

The Government's inflation target for the United Kingdom is defined in terms of the
Consumer Price Index (CPI) measure of inflation which excludes mortgage interest
payments. Since April 2011, the CPI has also been used for the indexation of benefits,
tax credits, and public service pensions.
The Bank of England forecast is that CPI inflation will rise to about 5% in Q2 of 2022
as household energy prices increase further than current levels. Nevertheless, in the
November monetary policy report, global goods price inflation forecast is expected to
slow markedly from December onwards, as supply bottlenecks ease and demand
rotates further away from g
[...]
is defined as “the management of the local
authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and
capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those
activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

1.15

The Council complies with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management
(revised 2017). The primary requirements of the 2017 Code are as follows:
a) Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which
sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management
activities;
b) Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out
the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and
objectives;
c) Receipt by the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy
Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue
Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual
Report (stewardship report) covering activities during the previous year;
d) Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring
treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and
administration of treasury management decisions; and
e) Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management
strategy and policies to a specific named body. For this Council the delegated
body is the Public Accounts Select Committee

2. Recommendations
2.1.

Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to:

Page 397

2.1.1. approve and recommend that Council approves the prudential indicators and treasury
indicators, as set out in section 6 and 7 of this report;
2.1.2. approve and recommend that Council approves the Annual Investment Strategy and
Creditworthiness Policy, set out in further detail at Appendix 2;
2.1.3. approve and recommend that Council approves the Investment Strategy as set out in
section 5 of this report, along with the operational boundary & authorised limit for the
year as set out in section 7 of this report;
2.1.4. approve and recommend that Council approves the Minimum Revenue Provision
(MRP) policy as set out in section 6 of this report;
2.1.5. agrees and recommends that Council agrees to delegate to the Executive Director of
Corporate Resources authority during 2022/23 to make amendments to borrowing and
investment limits provided they are consistent with the strategy and there is no change
to the Council’s authorised limit for borrowing; and
2.1.6. approve and recommend that Council approves the overall credit and counterparty risk
management criteria, as set out at Appendix 2, the proposed countries for investment
at Appendix 5, and that it formally delegates responsibility for managing transactions
with those institutions which meet the criteria to the Executive Director for Corporate
Resources.

Page 398

3. Policy Context
3.1.

The Council’s Corporate Strategy identifies seven corporate priorities and four core
values which are the driving force behind what we do as an organisation. It sets out a
vision for Lewisham and priority outcomes that organisations, communities and
individuals can work towards to make this vision a reality. Through the work on Covid
recovery these are also supported by the four Future Lewisham themes.

3.2.

In taking action to implement and review the Council’s treasury management function,
with the overriding objective to achieve security, maintain adequate liquidity, and seek
yield in line with the Council’s risk appetite, we will be driven by the Council’s four core
values:

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.



We put service to the public first;



We respect all people and all communities;



We invest in employees; and



We are open, honest and fair in all we do.

These core values align with the Council’s seven corporate priorities, as follows:


Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety 

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 2 February 2022 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Damien Egan (Mayor), Councillors Brenda Dacres, Kevin Bonavia,
Patrick Codd and Kim Powell.
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Penfold (Vice Chair Housing Select Committee)
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillors Chris Barnham, Paul Bell,
Chris Best and Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Members) and Councillor Mark Ingleby (Chair
Public Accounts Select Committee)
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken, or to satisfy the requirements of s85
Local Government Act 1972.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andre Bourne.
612. Declaration of Interests
None were made.
613. Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on January 12 2022 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.
614. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
(a) Housing Select Committee - on the Lewisham Homes repairs service
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Vice
Chair of the Housing Select Committee, Councillor Stephen Penfold, the
Mayor and Cabinet
RESOLVED that the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public
Realm be asked to prepare a response for consideration by Mayor & Cabinet;
(b) Public Accounts Select Committee - on Budget Reductions
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Chair of
the Public Accounts Select Committee, Councillor Mark Ingleby, the Mayor
and Cabinet
RESOLVED that a response compiled by the Executive Director for
Corporate Resources be approved and reported to the Select Committee.
615. Budget Reductions 2022-23

The report was presented by Councillor de Ryk who was thanked by the
Mayor for leading a thorough process that had enabled all members to review
and challenge the proposals. The Mayor added his thanks to all the scrutiny
committees for their work in considering and commenting on these proposals.
The Mayor noted all of the proposals put forward resulted in a reduction in
Council expenditure, but most of them were not a reduction in the level of
service provided. They include opportunities to generate more income, work
more efficiently, and re-allocate resources where not needed in full.
Having looked at the specific recommendations and noting the scrutiny
comments from the Public Accounts Select Committee, the Mayor proposed
that the following action be taken:
That all recommendations set out in section 2 be approved endorsing the
continuing work on proposals previously agreed and agreeing the new one
totalling £1.425m for 2022/23 enabling the budget reduction proposals to be
taken forward at pace and form part of the budget setting process for 2022/23.
In respect of the income generation proposals detailed in Appendices 2 to 5;
the Mayor proposed that the proposals referenced D-10, D-12, D-13 and E12, go forward to the next stage of the budget preparation process.
The Mayor proposed to delegate the final decision with regards to proposals
C-44 and E-15 to the relevant Executive Director.
There were four proposals relating to improved operational efficiencies. The
Mayor propose agreement to the proposals referenced C-35, C-36 and C-40
to go forward to the next stage of the budget preparation process.
He proposed to consult on proposal reference D-14 and delegate the final
decision to the relevant Executive Director.
There were four proposals relating to the reallocation of resources no longer
needed in full. The Mayor proposed agreement to the proposals referenced C38, C-39 and D-11 to go forward to the next stage of the budget preparation
process.
He proposed to delegate the final decision with regards to proposal F-25 to
the relevant Executive Director.
There were two proposals relating to reductions in budget. The Mayor
proposed that for proposal reference E-14 officers be asked to undertake a
full equalities impact assessment and that this return to Mayor and Cabinet as
part of the leisure contract review for decision at the earliest opportunity.
The Mayor concluded by proposing the agreement to proposal reference F-26
to go forward to the next stage of the budget preparation process
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet

2

Member for Finance & Resources, Councillor Amanda De Ryk, the Mayor and
Cabinet following a recorded vote of 5-0 with the Mayor, Councillors Bonavia,
Codd, Dacres and Powell voting in favour of the recommendations:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the budget reduction proposals of £10.4m presented in Section 7 and
Appendix 6, be approved, the detail of which was considered in detail and
approved on 9 December 2020 and 3 February 2021;
(2) the budget reduction proposals presented in Section 7 and Appendices 2
to 5, totalling £1.425m be approved;
(3) the comments of the Public Accounts Select Committee of the 27 January
2022 incorporating the views of the respective select committees be received
and the response tabled at the meeting be approved and reported to the
Select Committee;
(4) officers be authorised to carry out consultations where staff consultation is
necessary in relation to the proposal and delegate the decision to the relevant
Executive Director for the service concerned;
(5) officers be authorised to carry out consultations where required in law or
under the Constitution in relation to the proposal and ask officers to report
back to the Mayor with the outcome, for a decision to be made;
Where no consultation is required, either:
• agree the proposal, or
• delegate the decision to the relevant Executive Director for the service
concerned or, request officers to complete further work to clarify the proposal
and that officers then re-submit the proposal at the earliest opportunity for a
decision.
616. Main Grants Programme 2022-25
The Mayor commenced by noting with pleasure that the Council would be
allocating more than £7.3 million to the Main Grants programme over the next
three years. This funding would mean Voluntary and Community Sector
groups in the borough will continue to do their vital work and further support
residents and tackling inequalities.This sum was in addition to the £2.93
million of NCIL funding and over £360,000 from the first phase of the
Greening Fund.
Councillor Powell then presented the report and confirmed there had only
been one appeal against the proposals by Hawkeye Empire. She welcomed
Stevanna Francis of Hawkeye Empire, who made an appeal claiming the
decision was unfair as their submission had been made on the basis of the
information supplied to them by the Council.
The Cabinet was advised by the Executive Director for Community Services
representative who pointed out a large grant was being sought by an

3

organisation with a limited track record. Currently advice services were
delivered by CAB in a partnership approach. Other new organisations that
had received funds were on a much smaller scale. He added that discussions
were ongoing with Hawkeye Empire to agree a way forward.
Having heard the appeal and the officer advice, Councillor Powell
recommended that given the oversubscription to the year’s £2.46M envelope,
the proposals be agreed as printed.
Having considered an open officer report, an appeal by Hawkeye Empire and
a presentation by the Cabinet Member for Business and Community Wealth
Building, Councillor Kim Powell, the Mayor and Cabinet for the reasons set
out in the report by a vote of 5-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) recommended funding allocations as set out in Appendix 3 and Section 7
for the period 1 April 2022 to 31st March 2025 be approved; and
(2) retrospective agreement be given for the awards for Community
Fundraisers which were provisionally allocated in November 2021
617. Capital Strategy 2022-23
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Finance & Resources, Councillor Amanda De Ryk, the Mayor and
Cabinet, for the reasons set out in the report by a vote of 5-0
RESOLVED that:
(1) notes the 2021/22 Capital Programme monitoring position in this report
and any Public Accounts Select Committee comments from their meeting of
the 27 January;
(2) Council be asked to approve the 2022/23 to 2024/25 Capital Programme
of £600.4m, as set out in this report and supporting Appendices.
618. Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Finance & Resources, Councillor Amanda De Ryk, the Mayor and
Cabinet for the reasons set out in the report by a vote of 5-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) Council be asked to approve the prudential indicators and treasury
indicators, as set out in section 6 and 7;
(2) Council be asked to approve the Annual Investment Strategy and
Creditworthiness Policy, set out in further detail at Appendix 2;

4

(3) Council be asked to approve the Investment Strategy as set out in section
5, along with the operational boundary & authorised limit for the year as set
out in section 7;
(4) Council be asked to approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)
policy as set out in section 6;
(5) Council be asked to delegate to the Executive Director of Corporate
Resources authority during 2022/23 to make amendments to borrowing and
investment limits provided they are consistent with the strategy and there is
no change to the Council’s authorised limit for borrowing; and
(6) Council be asked to approve the overall credit and counterparty risk
management criteria, as set out at Appendix 2, the proposed countries for
investment at Appendix 5, and that it formally delegates responsibility for
managing transactions with those institutions which meet the criteria to the
Executive Director for Corporate Resources.
The meeting closed at 6.50pm

5

